

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA
CASE NO. SC08-589**

**MICAH NELSON
Appellant,
v.
STATE OF FLORIDA
Appellee.**

**ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT
OF THE TENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT FOR POLK COUNTY,
STATE OF FLORIDA**

INITIAL BRIEF OF APPELLANT

**RICHARD E. KILEY
Florida Bar No. 0558893
Assistant CCC**

**JAMES VIGGIANO
Florida Bar No. 0715336
Assistant CCC**

**ALI ANDREW SHAKOOR
Florida Bar No. 669830
CAPITAL COLLATERAL
REGIONAL
COUNSEL-MIDDLE REGION
3801 Corporex Park Drive
Suite 210
Tampa, Florida 33619
813-740-3544
813-740-3554 (Facsimile)**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESv

REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS1

 I. PROCEDURAL HISTORY.....1

EVIDENTIARY HEARING FACTS2

 A. TESTIMONY OF: Robert Trogoto.....2

 B. TESTIMONY OF: Dr. Mark Ashby.....8

 C. TESTIMONY OF: Dr. Henry Dee10

 D. TESTIMONY OF: Julia Williams14

 E. TESTIMONY OF: Dr. Michael Maher20

THE LOWER COURT'S ORDER33

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENTS33

ARGUMENT I

 Mr. Nelson’s Constitutional rights under the 6th, 8th, and 14th Amendments of the United States Constitution and the corresponding amendments to the Florida Constitution were violated during the guilt and penalty phases of his trial. Trial counsel was ineffective in failing to move for a determination of competency to proceed and the trial court erred in not conducting a hearing to determine if Mr. Nelson was competent to proceed.....35

ARGUMENT II

 Mr. Nelson was denied his substantive due process rights under the 6th, 8th, and 14th Amendments to the Constitution of the United States and the corresponding provisions of the Florida Constitution because he was tried and convicted while mentally incompetent.45

ARGUMENT III

Mr. Nelson was deprived of his right to a reliable adversarial testing due to ineffective assistance of counsel at the guilt and penalty phases of his capital trial, in violation of Mr. Nelson's 5th, 6th, 8th, and 14th Amendment rights under the United States Constitution and his corresponding rights under the Florida Constitution. Trial counsel was ineffective in failing to call a witness in both the guilt and penalty phases of the trial to establish that Mr. Nelson lacked the *mens rea* in the guilt phase and to establish statutory mental mitigation in the penalty phase.51

THE STANDARD OF REVIEW51

THE LOWER COURT'S ERROR51

ARGUMENT IV

Mr. Nelson was deprived of his right to a reliable adversarial testing due to ineffective assistance of counsel at the penalty phase of his capital trial, in violation of his 5th, 6th, 8th, and 14th Amendment rights under the United States Constitution and his corresponding rights under the Florida Constitution. Trial counsel was ineffective in the investigation and preparation of the penalty phase. Trial counsel failed to call a witness to establish statutory mitigation in the penalty phase.....64

THE STANDARD OF REVIEW64

THE LOWER COURT'S ERROR64

ARGUMENT V

Mr. Nelson was denied the effective assistance of counsel at the sentencing phase of his capital trial, in violation of the 6th, 8th, and 14th Amendments. Trial counsel failed to request the Court instruct the jury on statutory mitigators where evidence was presented on statutory mitigation in the sentencing phase of Mr. Nelson's trial. Counsel's performance was deficient, and as a result, the death sentence is unreliable.....79

THE STANDARD OF REVIEW79

THE LOWER COURT'S ERROR79

CONCLUSION AND RELIEF SOUGHT	84
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	86
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	87

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Amazon v. State,</u> 487 So.2d 8 (Fla. 1986)	73
<u>Bryant v. State,</u> 601 So.2d 529 (Fla. 1992)	81,82
<u>Caraway v. Beto,</u> 421 F.2d 636, 637 (5 th Cir. 1970)	57
<u>Chambers v. Armontrout,</u> 907 F.2d 825 (8 th Cir. 1990)	52,57
<u>Chestnut v. State,</u> 538 So.2d 820 (Fla. 1989).....	52,62
<u>Crane v. Kentucky,</u> 476 U.S. 683 (1986).....	57
<u>Drope v. Missouri,</u> 420 U.S. 162, 174 95 S.Ct. 896, 904 (1975) 43 L.Ed. 103.	33,40
<u>Dusky v. United States,</u> 362 U.S. 402, 403 80 S.Ct. 788, 789 4 L.Ed.2d 824 (1960)	33,45
<u>Gaines v. Hopper,</u> 575 F.2d 1147 (5 th Cir. 1978)	57
<u>Gurganus v. State,</u> 451 So.2d 817 (Fla. 1984)	52
<u>Helton v. Secretary for the Department of Corrections,</u> 233 F.3d 1322, 1327 (11 th Cir. 2000)	57
<u>Hill v. State,</u> 473 So.2d 1253 (Fla. 1985)	42
<u>House v. Balkom,</u> 725 F.2d 608, 618 (11 th Cir. 1983).....	56
<u>In Bunney v. State,</u> 603 So.2d 1270 (Fla. 1992).....	54
<u>Jackson v. State,</u> 711 So.2d 1371 (Fla. 4 th DCA 1998).....	59
<u>James v. Singletary,</u> 957 F.2d 1562, 1571, (11 th Cir. 1992)	33
<u>Jancar v. State,</u> 711 So.2d 143 (Fla. 2 nd DCA 1998)	60
<u>Kimmelman v. Morrison,</u> 106 S.Ct. 2574 (1986).....	57

<u>Magill v. Dugger,</u> 824 F.2d 879, 886 (11 th Cir. 1987)	56,82
<u>Nelson v. Estelle,</u> 642 F.2d 903, 906 (5 th Cir. 1981).....	56
<u>Nelson v. State,</u> 850 So.2d 514 (Fla. 2003)	2
<u>Nero v. Blackburn,</u> 597 F.2d 991, 994 (5 th Cir. 1979)	33,57
<u>Pridgen v. State,</u> 531 So.2d 951 (Fla. 1988)	33,41
<u>Putman v. Head,</u> 268 F.3d 1223, 1243 (11 th Cir. 2001)	60,77
<u>Smith v. State,</u> 492 So.2d 1063 (Fla. 1986)	82
<u>Stephens v. State,</u> 748 So.2d 1028 (Fla. 1999)	52,64,79
<u>Stewart v. State,</u> 588 So.2d 416 (Fla. 1990)	81,83
<u>Strickland v. Washington,</u> 466 U.S. 668 (1984).....	55,76,85,92
<u>Tate v. State,</u> 864 So.2d 44 (Fla. 4 th DCA 2003)	43
<u>Washington v. Watkins,</u> 655 F.2d 1346, 1355, <u>rehearing denied with opinion,</u> 622 F.2d 1116 (5 th Cir. 1981).....	57
<u>Weidner v. Wainwright,</u> 708 F.2d 614,616 (11 th Cir. 1983)	56
<u>Weidner v. Wainwright,</u> 708 F.2d 614,616 (11 th Cir. 1983)	86
<u>Williams v. Taylor,</u> 529 U.S. 362 (2000).....	56,82
<u>Wise v. State,</u> 580 So.2d 329 (Fla. 1 st DCA 1991)	54
